
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 JANUARY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons, Open Spaces 
and City Gardens (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker, Finance 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman, Police 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio video recording 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
6. MITRE SQUARE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
7. ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 58) 

 
8. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION OF 

ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
12. ST PAUL'S SECURITY 
 The City of London Police to be heard. 

 
 For Decision 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 17 November 2014 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan Chamberlain’s Department 

Anna Simpson Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Norma Collicott City Police 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Bain-Stewart and Oliver Lodge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014 be 
approved. 
 
Matters arising: 
Item 9 – fatality at Ludgate Circus – The Transportation and Public Realm 
Director informed the Sub Committee that a statement had been prepared by 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



officers at the City of London Corporation and the City of London Police 
regarding the improvements to the safety of this junction should a question be 
asked at the Court of Common Council.  In addition, consideration was being 
given to alternative signage and possible installation of 20mph signage in the 
lead up to the junction.  Furthermore, a Road Danger Reduction meeting was 
due to take place in the next week where this matter would be discussion. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was noted. 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
5.1 Highway maintenance: funding and effectiveness  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which outlined the current funding situation regarding highway maintenance in 
the City, with a particular focus on road surfacing, where local risk budgets had 
considerably reduced in real terms over time, and where these further proposed 
savings would be most likely to impact. 
 
The Assistant Director, Highways advised that part of the Department for 
Transport’s funding for highway repairs was due to become incentive based, 
and that this was supplemented through monies from Transport for London. 
 
It was agreed to circulate the formula for the condition index (Appendix 1 - 
UKPMS Carriageway condition survey 2012/13 and 2013/14) to Members and 
organise a briefing session to provide some context to the methodology for 
formulas. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the City’s responsibility for maintaining streets, 
footways and walkways, including inspecting them for defects, undertaking 
repairs and resurfacing, changing or enhancing streets through major projects, 
maintaining signs, bollards, street nameplates and drainage, and looking after 
all the powered & illuminated street furniture in the City, from road signs to 
street lights.  
 
The Sub Committee specifically discussed the tracking of accurate survey data 
for highway condition, and the requirement from CIPFA to calculate the value of 
the highway and the backlog of work.  The Sub Committee noted this had 
assisted Officers in their understanding of what funding might be required to 
reach a ‘steady state’. 
 
A general discussion took place regarding funding and the possibilities of 
obtaining other sources of revenue in the future.  In addition, Members were 
informed that the developer was responsible for funding initial repairs of the 
highway caused by building site activities.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



5.2 Gresham Street G7  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the Gateway 7 Outcome report for Cheapside 4A – Gresham Street 
Scheme. 
 
The Transportation and Public Realm Director advised that consideration would 
be given to further improvements to the crossing as part of the Cheapside and 
Guildhall Review; however, it was not the intention to replace the junction with 
an alternative because this would not have any proven advantages.   
Consideration would also be given to the provision of 20mph signage in the 
area. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be noted and authority given to close the project. 
 
5.3 Cycle Superhighways - City's formal response to the public 

consultation  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
concerning the City’s formal response to the public consultation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
5.4 Major Highway Works for 2015-16  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
provided details of the planning already underway to manage what was likely to 
be the largest concentration of major transport construction initiatives in the 
Square Mile for many years, due to begin next year.   
 
The Sub Committee noted the comments made by the Planning and 
Transportation Committee that local road networks were close to capacity and 
therefore non-essential traffic should be discouraged, however this was outside 
the scope of the report.  In addition, Crossrail would be a major focus for TfL 
and the Local Implementation Plan.   
 
Members noted that Highway Officers worked closely with Transport for London 
(TfL) to reduce the impact of road works on bus routes and would remain 
vigilant of unclear signage for diversions and alternative bus stops.   
 
The Sub Committee were informed that the Cannon Street Gas works would be 
undertaken at the same time as other works that were scheduled for January 
2014.  This type of information would be included in future Traffic Management 
Bulletins. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



5.5 Street Works Update  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which provided an update on the volume of activity by utilities in the City, how 
their performance was regularly monitored and where the City was taking 
action to help them improve. 
 
The Assistant Highways Director referred to the capacity of the City’s streets 
and the importance of accommodating the needs of all users.  The Sub 
Committee were informed that Officers were working with access groups to 
improve the facilities for wheelchair users and it was suggested to include an 
indicator on the performance dashboard to monitor this area of work more 
closely. 
 
The Sub Committee congratulated Officers on an excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
5.6 Items placed on the Highway (streets and pavements)  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which considered the adoption of a policy to enable the safe management of 
footpaths and the street environment in a proportionate manner. 
 
The Sub Committee were invited to comment on the report which would be 
received by the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee, the Policy 
and Resources Committee, the Health and Well Being Board and finally 
considered by the Planning and Transportation Committee for decision.  
Members noted that the comments made by each of the Committees/Board 
would be included in the final report to the Planning and Transportation 
Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee commented on the report as follows –  
 

 City of London Footway Guidance Note (Appendix 2) – The Sub 
Committee sought clarification regarding the stated minimum 
unobstructed footway width of 2m and whether this width would be 
sufficient in relation to the flow of pedestrians, especially during peak 
times. 

 A co-ordinated approach needed to be taken and consideration given to 
the Street Trading Policy and Tables and Chairs Policy. 

 Consideration should be given to users with disabilities and other 
obstacles that were necessary for the safety and health of the City. 

 Businesses should be encouraged to advertise through social media/e-
mail and other electronic methods. 

 The Comptroller and City Solicitor agreed to further investigate the 
matter of liability. 
 

Page 4



The Sub Committee considered it would be useful to have a clear Licensing 
Policy in place and were informed that this would form part of a separate piece 
of work. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the obstruction caused by A-Boards, particularly 
when these were placed close to tube station entrances/exits and suggested a 
restriction ought to be placed on this.  The Transportation and Public Realm 
Director agreed to reconsider as to whether there was a more simplified 
methodology for the use of an A-Board and this would be reported back in an 
update to a future meeting. It was noted that the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
had advised that licensing could only be considered appropriate if ‘A’ boards 
were considered to be a public amenity or for public benefit. Officers did not 
consider this to be the case in relations to advertising boards and therefore 
licences would not apply to such ‘A’ Boards.   
 
The Sub Committee requested that the matter of obstructions on the public 
highway be revisited on a regular basis given the ever increasing footfall in the 
City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the comments made submitted to 
the Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Prince Consort – The Deputy Chairman was pleased to inform the Committee 
that the conservation and restoration of the Prince Consort Statue, which was 
unveiled earlier this year in April, had won a Marsh Award for architecture and a 
booklet was being produced to commemorate the event.  
 
The Sub Committee congratulated Officers on this excellent achievement. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Outstanding References – Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

Date Action 

 

Officer 

responsible 

 

To be 

completed/ 

progressed 

to next 

stage  

Notes/Progress to date 

 

 

22 September 2014  

Item 6 

Middlesex Street Estate 

Information reports containing 

details of the use of the on-street 

Parking Reserve Fund to be 

submitted to the Streets and 

Walkways Sub Committee 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 Report to:  

Planning and Transportation Committee – 

24th February 2015 

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee – 16th 

February 2015 

22 September 2014  

Item 9 

 

 

& 

 

20 October 2014 

Item 3 

Parking for Motorcyclists 

As part of the review of fees and 

charges for car parks, 

consideration be given to the 

implications on motorcycle parking. 

 

A further report to be submitted to 

the Sub Committee regarding the 

framework for charging, provision 

of more parking bays and theft of 

motorcycles 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 

 

 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

 Report to: 

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

19 January 2015 

 

 

 

Report to: 

Future meeting of the Sub Committee 

     

20 October 2014 

Item 9 

20mph speed limit – To receive 
regular updates on enforcement 
action. 

City of London 

Police 

  

     

19 November 2014 

Item 4 

Following an incident involving a 
cyclist and a lorry on Ludgate 
Circus, a Member requested that 
consideration be given to 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

  A statement had been prepared by the 

CoL Corporation and the CoLP 

regarding the improvements to the 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Outstanding References – Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

immediate measures that could be 
put in place to improve the safety 
of this junction.  The Transport and 
Public Realm Director assured 
Members he would engage with 
Transport for London on this 
matter. 
 

safety of this junction for submission 

to the Court of Common Council.   

 Consideration was being given to 

alternative signage and possible 

installation of 20mph signage in the 

lead up to the junction.   

 A Road Danger Reduction meeting 

was taking place and this matter 

would be discussed 

     

19 November 2014 

Item 5 

It was agreed to circulate the 
formula for the condition index 
(Appendix 1 - UKPMS Carriageway 
condition survey 2012/13 and 
2013/14) to Members and organise 
a briefing session to provide some 
context to the methodology for 
formulas. 

Director of the 

Built 

Environment 

  

     

 

P
age 8



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Streets & Walkways Sub Committee – For Decision 
Policy & Resources Committee – For Decision 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
 

19 January 2015 
22 January 2015 
26 January 2015 

Subject: 
Special Events on the Highway 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 
 

For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report updates Members on the latest developments in the planning of major 
on-street special events for 2015.  In particular, this report focuses on negotiations 
with Transport for London, the Greater London Authority and Westminster City 
Council regarding the likely impact of the Cycle Super Highway (CSH) construction 
works on events this year. 
 
In brief, of the 18 major events that had been expected to take place in the Square 
Mile in 2015: 

 8 are unaffected by the CSH construction 

 2 will now take place entirely outside the City 

 3 require new routes through the City 

 3 remain to be assessed 

 2 have been cancelled due to matters unrelated to the CSH 
 
In particular, despite the British 10k, BUPA 10k and RideLondon each requiring new 
routes in different parts of the City, extensive discussion and robust negotiation has 
led to an anticipated reduction in the impact of each event for this year, either from 
reducing the extent of the route, or from reorganising the event to narrow its timing. 
These changes will also result in the City Corporation taking a greater role in 
planning these events, as they will take place largely on City streets, rather than 
those of Transport for London.  
 
This report also covers: 

 The difficulties with the 2014 Smithfield Nocturne, which have lead Smithfield 
Market to withdraw their support from hosting the event this year. 

 A proposal for a new Go-Kart Grand Prix event, promoted as a private event 
by the Worshipful Company of Glovers for the City Livery and other City 
bodies, primarily in support of the Lord Mayor’s charity.   

 An updated event assessment matrix which illustrates an improved position 
this year (compared to 2014) in terms of the balance between event benefits 
and disbenefits. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree to support the retention of the British 10k, BUPA 10k and RideLondon 
events through the City with amended routes. 

 Note the likely removal of the Smithfield Nocturne from this year’s events 
calendar. 

 Consider supporting the City Go-Kart Grand Prix, subject to the appropriate 
legal consents being in place, and the agreement of the City’s Safety Advisory 
Group. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Following last year’s report to your Committee regarding procedures for 

considering applications to hold major special events in the Square Mile, this is 
the first in a series of update reports covering major new event applications, and 
the general position regarding special event planning.  
 

2. In particular, this report covers three particular issues: 
 

 The consequences of the likely construction of the Cycle Super Highway 

 The likely removal of the Smithfield Nocturne from this year’s event 
calendar 

 The possibility of a go karting event, promoted by the Glovers Livery 
Company, on behalf of the Livery Companies and the Lord Mayor’s 
Charity, around the Guildhall area in July.  

 
Cycle Super Highway 
 
3. In parallel to Transport for London’s consultation on its proposals for Cycle Super 

Highways (CSH), the City’s Special Events team have been working with 
colleagues at TfL and Westminster to understand and mitigate the impact of the 
CSH’s construction on the event calendar. In particular, over half of the events in 
the Square Mile last year used part of the Victoria Embankment / Upper Thames 
St / Lower Thames St corridor, which is now expected to form a major part of the 
East / West CSH. 
 

4. The detailed impact and timing of TfL’s CSH construction works are still 
unknown.  However, it is anticipated that events of the scale of RideLondon 
couldn’t use the same streets because it would lead to considerable Health & 
Safety concerns for participants and spectators, there would be insufficient 
roadspace to run the event, and there could be reputational 
[...]
re is another key change this year in that the 
professional riders will now start in Westminster rather than Stratford.  This will 
mean the City’s streets will reopen much earlier than before ie by 10am instead 
of 3pm, well before traffic starts to build, and leading to significantly less impact. 

 
34. This, together with a lack of complaints, better managed access arrangements, a 

greater volume of charitable donations from individual sponsorship, a robust 
communications plan in place and greater public buy-in to the event, means the 
2015 assessment is much improved, both in terms of benefit and disbenefit. 

 

Benefit / 

Disbenefit 

Criteria 2014 Event Revised 2015 Proposal 

Rating Score Rating Score 

Benefit Policy Aims 

& Objectives 

London 

significance 

+4 London 

significance 

+4 

Charity / 

Community  

Small community 

benefit 

+1 Charitable 

contribution 

+4 

Total Benefit   +5  +8 

Disbenefit Disruption & 

Impact 

Extensive w/end 

road closures 

-3 Extensive w/end 

road closures 

-3 

Likely 

Complaints 

Some political -2 None 0 

Tot. Disbenefit   -5  -3 

 

Page 19



 
 

Summary 
 

35. In summary, it is thought that the proposals for each of these events are 
sufficiently balanced that they should be supported. Each has a record of being 
well attended, well managed, and of helping to support charitable fund raising, 
with RideLondon in particular having a significant London-wide profile.   

 
36. Each event will require significant further discussions to finalise matters of access 

to premises, noise control and public communications, but as noted earlier, it is 
thought that the overall impact of each event will be no worse than before, and in 
some cases, it may in fact be better.  

 
37. It is therefore recommended that Members agree to support the retention of the 

British 10k, BUPA 10k and RideLondon events through the City with these 
amendmented routes.  

 
Smithfield Nocturne 
 
38. In terms of the Sm
[...]
ation 
It is recommended that Members: 

 Approve the Scheme Objectives as detailed in Appendix 1; 

 Authorise the progression of the project and the release of funds, as set out in 
Section 16 and Appendix 4 (Table 2) of this report. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Scheme Objectives and Next Steps agreed by the 
Project Working Party  

Appendix 2 Gateway 2 Project Proposal Report 

Appendix 3 S106 plan of the project area 

Appendix 4 Financial summary 

 
Contact 

Report Author Tom Noble 

Email Address tom.noble@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 020 7332 1057 
 
  

Page 34



 

Proposal  

1. Brief description Options are to be developed based on the project objectives that 
have been agreed by the Working Party (see Appendix 1). 

These objectives stem from an analysis of local needs that have 
been identified by officers through initial consultation with key local 
stakeholders, namely the developer of the International House site 
and Sir John Cass’s Foundation School. 

The next steps to reach Gateway 4 include a transport assessment 
that will assess existing and future needs, design development that 
will address key objectives and further consultation with the Working 
Party and local occupiers. 

2. Scope and 
exclusions 

 The core design proposals are restricted to the areas of public 
highway within the boundary of the plan in Appendix 3 that forms 
part of the Section 106 agreement; 

 Any remedial or reparation works, or those which are required to 
facilitate the development, will be funded through a separate 
Section 278 agreement, but the design and implementation of 
these works will dovetail with the wider enhancement works; 

 Any implications of adjacent works (i.e., the Aldgate Major 
Scheme and the expansion of the School) will be taken into 
detailed consideration at the next gateway. 

Project Planning  

3. Programme and 
key dates  

Task Target date 

Design development Spring 2015 

Public consultation Summer 2015 

Gateway 4 Au
[...]
                       (1,150,000)               
Fees 491,810                   259,396                232,414                   
Staff Costs 1,413,092                318,875                1,094,217                
Works 17,354,082              4,382,241             12,971,841              Includes commitments of 

£2,911,119
Communication and Events (Supplementary Revenue) 239,582                   4,303                     235,279                   Includes commitments of 

£1,895
Total Construction 18,348,566              4,964,815             13,383,751              
Total Project Sum 21,371,350        7,791,473        13,579,877        

Aldgate Highway and Public Realm

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Finance 

Planning & Transportation 

Streets and Walkways Sub 

Court of Common Council 

9th December 2014 

1st December 2014 

19th January 2015 

15th January 2015 

 

 

Subject: Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2013/14 and Utilisation 
of Accrued Surplus on Highway Improvements and Schemes 

For Information 

Report of : 
The Chamberlain Public  

 

Summary 

1. The City of London in common with other London authorities is required to report to 
the Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in its On-
Street Parking Account for a particular financial year. 

2. The purpose of this report is to inform Members that: 

 the surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2013/14 was £5.290m; 

 a total of £4.137m, was applied in 2013/14 to fund approved projects; and 

 the surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 2014 
was £15.653m, which will be wholly allocated towards the funding of various 
highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

3. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report for their information 
before submission to the Mayor for London. 

 

 
 
 

MAIN REPORT 

Background 

1. 
[...]
 debts for on-
street income and central support recharges. 

 
 

8. There is now a combined service for „Civil Parking & Traffic Enforcement, 
including the Cash Collection Contract‟ which has resulted in on-going 
savings to the operating costs of the On-Street Parking Account.  

Conclusion 

9. So that we can meet our requirements under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 (as amended), we ask that the Court of Common Council notes 
the contents of this report, which would then be submitted to the Mayor of 
London. 

Consultees 

10. The Comptroller & City Solicitor has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and his comments have been included. 

Background Papers 

11. Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984; Road Traffic Act 1991; GLA Act 1999 
sect 282. 

12. Final Accounts 2013/14 

Contact Officer 

Chamberlain‟s Department – simon.owen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
           
        

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Special Events on the Highway
	6 Mitre Square
	7 Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement
	Appendix 1

	8 Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2013/14 and Utilisation of Accrued Surplus on Highway Improvements and Schemes



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19 January 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 19 January 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

Officers 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Olumayowa Obisesan Chamberlains 

Anna Simpson Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood City Police 

Dave Aspinall City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Oliver Lodge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 be 
approved. 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Ludgate Circus 
The Transportation and Public Realm Director provided an update in relation to 
the fatality at Ludgate Circus.  Various actions had been taken to mitigate the 
risk of further accidents including strengthening the 20mph signage.  Officers 
were liaising with Transport for London to reinforce and address safety needs.  
Members were informed by the City of London Police that as the incident was 
still under investigation; no further details could be released. 
 
Cycle Superhighway 
Members were informed that the results of the public consultation would be 
published by Transport for London on 27 January 2015 with a view to a 
decision being made regarding construction on 4 February 2015.  It was agreed 
that it would be beneficial to provide an update to the Sub Committee on 23 
February 2015 and afterwards to all Members of Court in March 2015 via a 
briefing session. 
 
Parking for Motorcycles 
Members were informed that a policy document was being drafted regarding 
the framework for charging, provision of more parking bays and theft of 
motorcycles.  Particular reference was made to on-street parking for 
motorcycles on Swan Lane and whether this was an appropriate area.  The 
alternative was to move the parking bays to Lawrence Hill; however, this would 
be confirmed at a later date once the use of space had been investigated 
further. 
 
20mph Speed Limit 
Members were informed that since October there had been 100 Traffic Offence 
Reports, 114 Enforcement Fixed Penalty Notices and 25 summonses to court.  
Future reports of this kind would include details of any prosecutions. 
 

5. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Special Events on the public highway. 
 
Smithfield Nocturne 
Members were informed that this event was likely to be cancelled or relocated – 
the event organisers had submitted an application to move the event to the 
Cheapside area on a much larger scale.  It was agreed to investigate whether 
there were any issues between the organisers and market traders at Smithfield. 

 
Members requested further details regarding the noise complaints which had 
been reported from as far away as the Barbican via a briefing note outside of 
the meeting. 
 
Go Karting 
Officers had requested further information from the event organisers on similar 
events; however the response had been limited.  At present, the City 
Corporation was not in a position to be able to support such an event because 
the vehicles were not road worthy and therefore not legal.   The legislative 



position was changing to permit races on the public highway, but the date for 
the new regulations coming into force was not known, and in addition races 
would need to be approved by the relevant official motor sports body.  Some 
Members also expressed concerns that non electric Go Karts would add to both 
noise and pollution levels.  Members noted that if the legal position changed, 
then a similar event might be supported in future particularly if electric vehicles 
were used.  Members were in agreement that this event should not be 
supported at this time. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the retention of the British 10k, BUPA 10k and RideLondon events through the 
City with amended routes be approved; 

b) the likely removal of the Smithfield Nocturne from this year’s events calendar 
be noted; and 

c) the City Go-Kart Grand Prix would not be supported at this time. 

 
6. MITRE SQUARE  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Mitre Square. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the potential source (s) of funding and the sum 
of £50,000 which would be used for air quality monitoring.  It was noted that all 
S106 arrangements included a contribution for the monitoring of air quality. 
 
The Sub Committee highlighted the importance of creating a space which was 
accessible to all users and also a space which did not encourage 
skateboarding or anti-social behaviour.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the Scheme Objectives as detailed in Appendix 1 be approved; and 

b) progression of the project and the release of funds, as set out in Section 
16 and Appendix 4 (Table 2) of the report be approved; 

 
7. ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND PUBLIC REALM ENHANCEMENT  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement. 
 
The Sub Committee expressed thanks to Officers for an excellent piece of 
work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION 
OF ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the annual 
on-street parking accounts 2013/2014 and utilisation of accrued surplus on 
highway improvements and schemes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Skateboarding – The landscaping work on the riverside near the City of 
London Boys School was nearing completion and was already proving 
attractive to skateboarders.  This was causing disruption to the school and was 
having a negative impact on the enjoyment of visitors using the new space. 
Officers explained that seating planned for the scheme was yet to be installed 
and when it was this should limit the opportunity for skateboarding. 
 
A Member suggested that officers be formally actioned to prepare a set of 
design principles for New Street and public space works that discouraged 
skateboarding.  The design principles should be reviewed at a future meeting of 
the Sub Committee and afterwards by the Planning and Transportation 
Committee once Members were happy with the proposals. 
 
It was also suggested that a specific design goal be adopted for all future 
projects of this nature and that they should be designed to discourage this 
activity.  
 
It was felt that when these projects were reviewed by Members, this issue 
should be specifically highlighted and the proposals reviewed with this objective 
in mind before authorisation to proceed was given. 
 
In reply, the Transportation and Public Realm Director confirmed that such a 
project was already underway focused around the prevention of skateboarding 
at St Paul’s. This report, including design principles, is targeted for completion 
prior to this summer recess. 
 
RESOLVED – That a wider review and a specific piece of work be undertaken 
to address skateboarding at St Paul’s (an approximate timeframe would be 
reported to the Sub Committee). 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


